

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

EUGENE & MARTHA KIRBY,
HARRIS TRIAD HOMES, INC.,
MICHAEL HENDRIX, DARREN
ENGELKEMIER, IAN HUTAGALUNG,
SYLVIA MAENDL, STEPHEN STEPT,
JAMES & PHYLISS NELSON, and
REPUBLIC PROPERTIES, LLC

APPEAL FROM
FORSYTH COUNTY

Respondents-Appellees,

Case Nos. 11-CVS-7119

v.

11-CVS-7120

11-CVS-8170

11-CVS-8171

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION

11-CVS-8172

11-CVS-8173

11-CVS-8174

Petitioner-Appellant.

11-CVS-8338

12-CVS-2898

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

And

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES iv

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

A. NCDOT’S ROADWAY CORRIDOR OFFICIAL MAP
AND THE NORTHERN BELTWAY. 8

1. NCDOT Files Maps for Protected Corridor. 8

2. The Purpose of the Map Act. 8

3. No Improvements Built. 10

4. Economic Activity Does Not Exist
In The Beltway. 11

 a. NCDOT Owns One-Third of Beltway. 11

 b. De Minimus Sales / Market Activity. 11

5. NCDOT’s Timeline for Acquisition. 12

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER NCDOT’S ARGUMENT 13

I. **THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH
THIS COURT’S HOLDING ON TAKINGS LAW
AND PROCEDURE.** 13

A. **THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT
APPLY THE PROPER LEGAL ANALYSIS.** 13

B. **THE REMAND ORDER IS CONTRARY TO
STATE LAW.** 17

C. **THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED
IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’
CLAIMS WERE RIPE.** 17

II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS INVOLVES LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE JURISPRUDENCE OF THE STATE. 19

A. THE OPINION IS THE CULMINATION OF MISAPPLICATION OF STATE LAW 19

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON FOREIGN CASE LAW. 22

III. THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE APPEAL HAS SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC INTEREST. 26

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

North Carolina Cases

<i>A-S-P Assocs. v. City of Raleigh,</i> 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E.2d 444, 448 (1979)	13
<i>Berth Oil Co. v. N.C. DOT,</i> 367 N.C. 333 (2014)	2, 14
<i>Builders Mut. Ins. Co. v. N. Main Constr., Ltd.,</i> 361 N.C. 85, 637 S.E.2d 528 (2006).	7
<i>Carolina Mills v. Catawba County Board of Education,</i> 27 N.C. App. 524, 219 S.E.2d 509 (1975).	4
<i>Department of Transp. v. Rowe,</i> 353 N.C. 671, 549 S.E.2d 203, (2001)	13
<i>Finch v. City of Durham,</i> 325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989)	16
<i>Harvel's, Inc. v. Eggleston,</i> 268 N.C. 388, 150 S.E. 2d 786 (1966)	27
<i>Hildebrand v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 219 N.C. 402, 14 S.E.2d 252 (1941)	13
<i>In re Appeal of The Greens of Pine Glen Ltd. P'ship,</i> 356 N.C. 642, 576 S.E.2d 316 (2003).	7
<i>L & S Water Power, Inc. v. Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth.,</i> 211 N.C. App. 148, 712 S.E.2d 146 (2011)	5
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte,</i> 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101 (1982)	13, 14, 21
<i>Orange County v. NCDOT,</i> 46 N.C. App. 350, 265 S.E.2d 890 (1980)	18
<i>Penn v. Carolina Virginia Coastal Corp.</i> 231 N.C. 481 (1950)	19
<i>Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v.</i>	

<i>Tomlinson</i> , 134 N.C. App. 217, 517 S.E.2d 406 (1999)	9
<i>Swan Beach Corolla, L.L.C. v. Cty. of Currituck</i> , ___N.C.App.___, 760 S.E.2d 302(2014) . . .	18
<i>Treants Enterprises, Inc. v. Onslow Cnty.</i> , 83 N.C. App. 345, 352 S.E.2d 365 (1986)	16
<i>Utilities Commission v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 93 N.C. App. 260, 377 S.E.2d 772 (1989)	
<i>Weeks v. N. Carolina Dep't of Natural Res. & Cmty. Dev.</i> , 97 N.C. App. 215, 388 S.E.2d 228 (1990)	17

Federal Cases -

United States Supreme Court

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 108 S. Ct. 592, (1988)	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383 (1979)	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74(1980)	5

Circuit and District Court

<i>Guerra v. Scruggs</i> , 942 F.2d 270 (4 th Cir. 1991) . . .	18
<i>Urbanizadora Versalles, Inc. v. Rivera Rios</i> , 701 F.2d 993(1st Cir. 1983)	25

Other State Jurisdictions

<i>Davis v. Brown</i> , 851 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. 2006)	23
<i>Forster v. Scott</i> , 136 N.Y. 577,	

32 N.E. 976 (N.Y. 1893)	24
<i>Galt v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 91 N.E.2d 395 (Ill. 1950)	26
<i>Gordon v. City of Warren Urban Renewal Comm'n</i> , 185 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. Ct. App. 1971),	25
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374, 1380 (Fla. 1981)	20
<i>Grosso v. Board of Adjustment of Millburn Tp. in Essex County</i> , 61 A.2d 167 (N.J. 1948)	25
<i>Henle v. City of Euclid</i> , 125 N.E.2d 355 (Ohio Ct. App. 1954)	25
<i>Howard County v. JJM, Inc.</i> , 482 A.2d 908 (Md. 1984)	25
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 563 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	20, 23
<i>Keystone Associates v. Moerdler</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 78, 224 N.E.2d 700 (1966)	24
<i>Lackman v. Hall</i> 364 A.2d 1244 (Del. Ch Ct 1976)	25
<i>Lomarch Corp. v. Mayor & Common Council of City Of Englewood</i> , 237 A.2d 881 (N.J. 1968)	24
<i>Miller v. City of Beaver Falls</i> , 82 A.2d 34 (Pa. 1951).	24
<i>Petersen v. City of Decorah</i> , 259 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa Ct. App. 1977)	26
<i>San Antonio River Auth. v. Garrett Bros.</i> , 528 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975).	16, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Willey v. Griggs</i> , 358 P.2d 174 (Ariz. 1960)	25
<i>The Maryland-National Capital Park and</i>	

Planning Commission v. George A. Chadwick,
405 A.2d 241 (Md. Ct. App. 1979) 25

*Ventures In Property I v. The City Of
Wichita*, 594 P.2d 671 (Kan. 1979) 25

Statutes and Regulations

N.C.G.S. § 136 - 44.50 8
N.C.G.S. § 136 - 44.51 10
N.C.G.S. § 136 - 44.53 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-340(h) 14
N.C. Gen Stat. § 160A-381(h) 14
